

Case No. 14-181

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED J. GOBEILLE, in his official capacity as Chair
of the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,

Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH DATA
ORGANIZATIONS (NAHDO), ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Stephen P. Nash*
Melodi M. Gates
Kristine Blackwood
Bryna Shmerling Hummel
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
(US) LLP
1801 California Street,
Suite 4900
Denver, Colorado 80202
303-830-1776
stephen.nash@squirepb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 4, 2015

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ERISA’s Core Objective Of National Uniformity Is Not Contradicted By Vermont’s Mandate To Submit Claims And Eligibility Data.	4
A. No New Or Unique Record- Keeping Is Required.....	5
B. The Claims And Eligibility Data Submissions Mandated By Vermont Are Typical Of Other State APCDs And Health Data Aggregation Programs.....	11
C. Vermont’s APCD Data Submissions Law Has No Impermissible Connection With Employer-Sponsored Self-Funded Health Plans.....	17

II.	The Long-Standing Consensus Position Of Employers And Business Groups Is That Access To Claims And Other Utilization Data Is Critical For Health Care Reform.....	21
III.	Liberty Mutual Is Out Of Step With The Trend In Federal, State, And Private Sector Initiatives Demanding Increased Transparency And Measurability In Health Care.....	27
A.	The Affordable Care Act And The Medicare Access And CHIP Reauthorization Act Of 2015 Are Only The Most Recent Examples Of Bipartisan Federal Support For Greater Health Data Transparency.....	30
B.	The States Have A Long History Of Aggregating Health Data To The Benefit Of Their Citizens.....	36
C.	Private Sector Health Data Initiatives Demonstrate Feasibility But To Date Provide An Incomplete View.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	17, 18, 19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	17, 18, 19
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	3, 4, 17
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111–5, 123 Stat. 115.....	29
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–171, 120 Stat. 4.....	30
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> ... <i>passim</i>	
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111–152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	24
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104–191, 110 Stat. 1936.....	<i>passim</i>

Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act (MACRA) of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114–10, 129 Stat. 87	31, 32
Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110–275, 122 Stat. 2494	30
Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106–554, 114 Stat. 2763.....	30
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108–173, 117 Stat. 2066	30
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk(e).....	32
S. 956, 90th Gen. Assembly, Regular Sess., (Ark. 2015), Ark. Code Ann. § 23-61-905	15
S. 26, 2015-2016 Reg. Session (Ca. 2015) (introduced May 28, 2015).....	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-1-204.....	25
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22:	
§ 8702	15
§ 8703	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12C, § 5	15

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-9204.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-276.7:1(E)(1).....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann.:	
Tit. 18:	
§ 9374(e)(1).....	15
§ 9410	29, 40
S. 88, 2009-2010 Sess. (Vt. 2010).....	34
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 246, § 2	24
42 C.F.R.:	
§ 401.703(h).....	32
§ 401.709(b)(2).....	32
45 C.F.R.:	
Part 160.....	6, 8
§ 160.103	7
Part 162.....	6, 8
§ 162.923	6
§ 162.925	6
§ 162.1102	8
§ 162.1202	9

§ 162.1602 8

10 Colo. Code Regs. 2505-5, § 1.200.5 37

Vt. Regulation H-2008-01, Apps.:

 C2 6

 D2 6, 10

 E2 6

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13,335, 69 Fed. Reg. 24,059-61 (Apr. 27, 2004)..... 30

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), USHIK, APCD to ASC X12 Relationship Mapping, <https://ushik.ahrq.gov/APCDGroupings?system=apcd&enableAsynchronousLoading=true> 11

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.:

 Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Innovation (CMMI), *State Innovation Models: Funding for Model Design and Testing Assistance*, Cooperative Agreement, Amended Announcement, Funding Opportunity No. CMS-1G1-12-001 (Aug. 23, 2012), *available at* http://innovation.cms.gov/Files/x/StateInnovation_FOA.pdf..... 34

<p> Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Innovation (CMMI), <i>State Innovation Models</i> <i>Initiative: General Information</i>, http://innovation.cms.gov/initiatives/state-innovations/..... </p>	34
<p> Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight (CIIO), <i>State Effective Rate Review Programs</i>, https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/rate_review_fact_sheet.html..... </p>	35
<p> Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight (CIIO), <i>Rate Review Works: Early Achievements of Health Insurance Rate Review Grants</i>, <i>available at</i> https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/rate_review_report_092011.pdf..... </p>	34
<p> Ctr. for Improving Value in Health Care, <i>Colo.</i> <i>All-Payer Claims Database Data Submission Guide</i> (Version 6) (March 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.civhc.org/getmedia/c4071074-ecc4-457b-bd40-72fee47ee639/Data-Submission-Guide-V6-March-2014-FINAL_1.pdf.aspx/..... </p>	12

Access Health CT, <i>Connecticut All Payers Claims Database Data Submission Guide</i> , Data Content Guides attached to DSG 18-69 (Version 1.2 (with clarifications)) (Dec. 5, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.ct.gov/hix/lib/hix/CT_DSG_-12132014_version_1.2_%28with_clarifications%29.pdf	12
Me. Health Data Organization, <i>Current Data Requests</i> , https://mhdo.maine.gov/datarequest.aspx	26
N.Y. State Dep't of Health, <i>Background and Context for Conducting Literature Review</i> , http://www.health.ny.gov/statistics/chac/us-efulcha/background.htm	28
Onpoint Health Data, <i>Data Submission Guide for the Vt. Health Care Uniform Reporting & Evaluation System (VHCURES) (Version 2.0)</i> (July 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.onpointhealthdata.org/clients/vhcures/docs/onpoint_vhcures_dsg_v20.pdf	20
State of Vt., Green Mountain Care Board: <i>GMCB Advisory Committee Members</i> , http://gmcbboard.vermont.gov/advisory_groups/members	15
<i>Vt. Health Care Uniform Reporting and Evaluation System (VHCURES)</i> , http://gmcbboard.vermont.gov/vhcures	11

OTHER MATERIALS

- Action Brief, *Price Transparency: Now More than Ever* (May 2012), available at <https://www.nbch.org/nbch/files/ccLibraryFiles/Filename/000000002934/Final%20price%20transparency.pdf> 22
- Amanda Van Vleet & Julia Paradise, Kaiser Family Found., *The State Innovation Models (SIM) Program: An Overview* (Dec 09, 2014), available at <http://kff.org/medicaid/fact-sheet/the-state-innovation-models-sim-program-an-overview/> 34
- APCD Council, *Interactive State Report Map*, <http://www.apcdouncil.org/state/map> 16
- APCD Council et al., *Model All-Payer Claims Database (APCD) Legislation* (May 2015), available at <http://www.apcdouncil.org/publication/model-all-payer-claims-database-legislation> 14
- ASC X12, *Membership*, http://www.x12.org/x12org/mbrship/mbr_list.cfm 8
- Ca. Healthcare Performance Info. Sys. (CHPI):
- Board of Directors*, <http://www.chpis.org/about/board.aspx> 26
- Multi-Payer Claims Database (MPCD)*, <http://www.chpis.org/programs/mpcd.aspx> 15

Carol Cronin, <i>Business Coalitions on Health: Their Activities and Impact</i> , Joint Commission 20 J. Quality Improvement 376 (1994).....	21
Catalyst for Payment Reform (CPR):	
<i>CPR Members</i> , http://www.catalyzepaymentreform.org/site-map/cpr-members	23
<i>Report Card on State Price Transparency Laws 2</i> (July 2015), available at http://www.catalyzepaymentreform.org/images/documents/2015_Report_PriceTransLaws_06.pdf	23
David Kindig, What Are We Talking About When We Talk About Population Health?, Health Affairs Blog (April 6, 2015), http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2015/04/06/what-are-we-talking-about-when-we-talk-about-population-health/	28
David Kindig and Greg Stoddart, What is Population Health?, Am. J. Pub. Health, March 2003, at 380, available at http://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.93.3.380	28

- Gordon Mosser et al., Network for Reg'l
Healthcare Improvement, *Regional
Coalitions for Healthcare Improvement:
Definition, Lessons, and Prospects*,
available at
[http://www.improvingchroniccare.org/down
loads/nrhi.pdf](http://www.improvingchroniccare.org/downloads/nrhi.pdf) 38
- Health Care Cost Inst.:
- 2007-2011 Vermont Health Care Cost and
Utilization Report, Executive Summary*,
available at
[http://www.healthcostinstitute.org/files/200
7-
2011VermontHCCUR_DecemberRevision%
2012-11-14.pdf](http://www.healthcostinstitute.org/files/2007-2011VermontHCCUR_DecemberRevision%2012-11-14.pdf) 39
- About HCCI*,
<http://www.healthcostinstitute.org/about>..... 39
- Jo Porter et al., Robert Wood Johnson Found.,
*The Basics of All-Payer Claims Databases:
A Primer for States* (January 2014),
available at
[https://www.nahdo.org/sites/nahdo.org/files
/publications/The%20Basics%20of%20All-
Payer%20Claims%20Databases.pdf](https://www.nahdo.org/sites/nahdo.org/files/publications/The%20Basics%20of%20All-Payer%20Claims%20Databases.pdf) 37
- Kaiser Family Found. et al., *Employer Health
Benefits, 2014 Annual Survey* 176 (“*Kaiser
Family Report*”), available at
[http://files.kff.org/attachment/2014-
employer-health-benefits-survey-
full-report](http://files.kff.org/attachment/2014-employer-health-benefits-survey-full-report) 16, 22

Karl Finison, Onpoint Health Data, *Tri-State Variation in Health Services Utilization & Expenditures in Northern New England* (June 2010), available at <https://www.apcdouncil.org/file/112/download?token=9T0EDRtz> 12

Leapfrog Group, *LHRP Details for Hosps.*, <http://www.leapfroggroup.org/Hospitals/CompetitiveBenchmarking/4751817> 38

Letter from Randel K. Johnson & Katie Mahoney for Dep’t of Health & Human Servs, Ctrs. Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (CMS), U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Comment Letter Re: Proposed Rule Regarding the Availability of Medicare Data for Performance Measurement, RIN 0938-AQ17* (Aug. 8, 2011), available at <http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=CMS-2011-0122-0079> 25

Me. Health Management Coalition, *Committees and Workgroups*, <http://www.mehmc.org/about-us/committees-workgroups/> 26

Nat’l Ass’n of Health Data Orgs. (NAHDO), *About NAHDO*, <https://www.nahdo.org/about> 21

Nat’l Bus. Coalition on Health (NBCH):
About NBCH, <http://www.nbch.org/About-NBCH> 22

NBCH Coalition Membership, State by State, <http://www.nbch.org/NBCH-Coalition-Members>22

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. (NFIB), *News Release--Governor Could Finally Give Consumers an Effective All-Payer Claims Database* (Apr. 20, 2015), <http://www.nfib.com/article/legislature-passes-health-care-transparency-bill-68901/>23

Nat'l Council for Prescription Drug Programs (NCPDP), *2015-2016 Work Group Co-Chairs, available at* https://www.ncdp.org/NCPDP/media/pdf/2015_2016_Co-Chairs.pdf.....8

Pacific Business Group on Health (PBGH):

Members, <http://www.pbgh.org/about/members>22

Letter to Bill Sponsor Sen. Ed Hernandez (Apr. 17, 2015), *available at* http://www.pbgh.org/storage/documents/PBGH_SB26_SupportLetterwAmend.pdf24

Patrick Miller, *Why State All-Payer Claims Databases Matter to Employers*, 12 Pension & Benefits Daily 114 (June 14, 2012)22

Press Release, Health Care Transformation Task Force, *Major Health Care Players Unite to Accelerate Transformation of U.S. Health Care System* (Jan. 28, 2015), available at <http://www.hcttf.org/releases/2015/1/28/major-health-care-players-unite-to-accelerate-transformation-of-us-health-care-system> 31

Press Release, X12, *ASC X12 Announces Technical Reports for Post-Adjudicated Health Care Claims Data Reporting Available* (Aug. 13, 2012), available at <http://www.x12.org/x12org/docs/ACFCD5.pdf>..... 13

Press Release, X12, *Development of a Uniform Medical Claims Payer Reporting Standard* (Aug. 15, 2011), available at <http://store.x12.org/store/contact-us/8-news/165-development-of-a-uniform-medical-claims-payer-reporting-standard> 13

Sabrina Corlette et al., Georgetown Univ.’s Health Policy Inst., *Cross-Cutting Issues: Monitoring State Implementation of the Affordable Care Act in 10 States: Rate Review* (Sept. 1, 2012) 35

Univ. of Il. at Chi., School of Public Health, *Principles of Epidemiology Course, Lesson 5 Public Health Surveillance*, available at <http://www.uic.edu/sph/prepare/courses/ph490/resources/epilesson05.pdf> 36
